

NO.

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WILLIAM C. SKYE,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

MAERSK LINE, Limited Corporation  
d.b.a. Maersk Line Limited

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

---

Michael A. Winkleman\*  
Carlos Felipe Llinás Negret\*  
LIPCON MARGULIES  
ALSINA & WINKLEMAN P.A.  
2 South Biscayne Boulevard  
Suite 1776  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 373 – 3016  
[cllinas@lipcon.com](mailto:cllinas@lipcon.com)  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

\* *Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT .....	viii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ix
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	x
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
<b>I. <i>Gottshall</i> does not bar Skye’s claim. The Eleventh Circuit’s broad interpretation of <i>Gottshall</i> conflicts with subsequent precedent of this Court in <i>Norfolk &amp; Western Railway Co. v. Ayers</i>, 538 U.S. 135, 157 (2003).....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>II. The Eleventh Circuit’s broad interpretation of <i>Gottshall</i> conflicts with the plain language of FELA and the Jones Act .....</b>	<b>14</b>

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>III. The Eleventh Circuit’s broad interpretation of <i>Gottshall</i> conflicts with the precedent of other circuits. This has created a split, resulting in non-uniformity related to what damages a Jones Act seaman and FELA worker can recover.....</b>	<b>20</b>
CONCLUSION .....	24
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit .....	A-1
APPENDIX B: Eleventh Circuit’s denial of Petition for Rehearing En Banc.....	B-1
APPENDIX C: District Court’s Denial of Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment .....	C-1
APPENDIX D: Jury Verdict .....	D-1
APPENDIX E: Final Judgment .....	E-1
APPENDIX F: District Court Denial of Defendant’s Post-Trial Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law.....	F-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bullard v. Central Vermont Railway, Inc.</i> , 565 F. 2d 193 (1st Cir. 1977).....	iii, 21, 23
<i>Capriotti v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 878 F. Supp. 429, 432-33 (N.D.N.Y.1995).....	iii, 10, 20
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	i-iii, v-vii, 8-15 , 18, 20, 23, 24
<i>Crown v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 984, 985 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Duncan v. Am. Commercial Barge Line, LLC</i> , 166 S.W.3d 78, 83-84 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004).....	iii, 11, 20
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Collins</i> , 253 U.S. 77 (1920) .....	21
<i>Grant v. Preferred Research, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 795, 798 (11th Cir. 1989).....	12, 24
<i>Guidry v. South Louisiana Contractors, Inc.</i> , 614 F. 2d 447 (1980).....	16
<i>Hagerty v. L&amp;L Marine Services, Inc.</i> , 788 F. 2d 315 (5th Cir. 1986).....	20-23
<i>Kernan v. American Dredging Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 426 (1958).....	11
<i>Metro-North Commuter Railroad Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997).....	12, 13

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Norfolk &amp; Western Railway Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135, 157 (2003).....	iii, vii, viii, 11-15, 23
<i>Rittenhouse v. Eisen</i> , 404 F. 3d 395, 397 (6th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Smith v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 236 F.3d 1168, 1173-74 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Szymanski v. Columbia Transp. Co.</i> , 154 F. 3d 591 (6th Cir. 1997).....	iii, 10, 14, 20
<i>Tampa Ship Repair &amp; Dry Dock, Co., Inc. v. Director</i> , 535 F. 2d 936 (5th Cir. 1976).....	21
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	15, 16, 19, 21, 22
<i>U.S. v. LKAV</i> , 712 F. 3d 436 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Walsh v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 380, 387-89 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	10, 20
<i>Wood v. Diamond M. Drilling Co.</i> , 691 F. 2d 1165 (5th Cir. 1982).....	21

## **Statutes**

The Federal Employers’ Liability Act (“FELA”), 45 U.S.C. §51.....	iii-vii, 2, 9, 11, 13-17, 19, 20, 22, 24
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30104.....	i, iii-vii, 2, 4, 8-10, 13, 14, 16-24
